CH \$415.00 5876079

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM676902

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 7115/0445 (ABL)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Collateral Agent		09/24/2021	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MATTRESS FIRM, INC.
Street Address:	10201 S. MAIN STREET
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77025
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	ST SAN DIEGO, LLC
Street Address:	10201 S. MAIN STREET
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77025
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5876079	BEST BEDS. BEST VALUE.
Registration Number:	6066872	CUSTOM FUNDRAISING SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	6159206	FIRMCARE
Registration Number:	6159207	FIRMCARE
Registration Number:	6038424	FIRST SELECTION
Registration Number:	6011213	MATTRESS FIRM
Registration Number:	5845618	PHARAOH
Registration Number:	5808248	REST & RELAX
Registration Number:	5898220	REST & RELAX
Registration Number:	5886384	SLEEPY'S
Registration Number:	4651897	
Serial Number:	88793100	CALM
Serial Number:	88774287	EZZZ CREDIT
	•	TRADEMARK

900645664 REEL: 007432 FRAME: 0506

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90166312	SLEEP EXPERT
Serial Number:	90166315	SLEEP EXPERTS
Serial Number:	88845561	SUPREME COMFORT COLLECTION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483 Email: dclark@sidley.com Dusan Clark, Esq. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	92808-10020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Barclays Mattress Firm - 2020 ABL - Termination of 2020 Trademark Security Agreement(109539342 1)#page1.tif

source=Barclays Mattress Firm - 2020 ABL - Termination of 2020 Trademark Security Agreement(109539342 1)#page2.tif

source=Barclays Mattress Firm - 2020 ABL - Termination of 2020 Trademark Security Agreement(109539342 1)#page3.tif

source=Barclays Mattress Firm - 2020 ABL - Termination of 2020 Trademark Security Agreement(109539342 1)#page4.tif

source=Barclavs Mattress Firm - 2020 ABL - Termination of 2020 Trademark Security

Agreement(109539342 1)#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of September 24, 2021, is made by **BARCLAYS BANK PLC**, as collateral agent ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of the grantors set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (as defined below) (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each individually a "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 25, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"; capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Trademark Security Agreement), by and among Collateral Agent and Grantors, Grantors have granted a security interest to Collateral Agent and its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined therein) in Grantors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired Trademarks, including those set forth on Schedule A thereto (the "<u>Security Interest</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 25, 2020 at Reel 7115, Frame 0445; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired Trademarks, including those identified on Schedule B attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, discharges, cancels and releases all mortgages, liens, collateral assignments, pledges and Security Interest granted to Collateral Agent in the Trademarks.

Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Collateral Agent, any and all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks.

Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

LEGAL_US_W # 109335051.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Termination to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC,

Name: Ritam Bhalla

Title: Director

SCHEDULE A

GRANTORS

ST SAN DIEGO, LLC

MATTRESS FIRM, INC.

SCHEDULE B

Mark Owner Name Country App. No.	BEST BEDS. BEST VALUE. MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States 88292992	CALM MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States 88793100	CUSTOM FUNDRAISING SOLUTIONS MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States 88409749	EZZZ CREDIT MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States 88774287	FIRMCARE MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States	FIRMCARE MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States 88381800	FIRST SELECTION MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States 88341692	MATTRESS FIRM MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States 88317138		PHARAOH MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States 88341666	ILAX MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States MATTRESS FIRM, INC. United States
App. No.	88292992	88793100	88409749	88774287	88381787	88381800	88341692		88317138	88317138 88341666	88317138 88341666 887981023
. App. Date	07-FEB-2019	11-FEB-2020	30-APR-2019	27-JAN-2020	11-APR-2019	11-APR-2019		15-MAR-2019	15-MAR-2019 26-FEB-2019	15-MAR-2019 26-FEB-2019 15-MAR-2019	15-MAR-2019 26-FEB-2019 15-MAR-2019 24-MAY-2017
te Reg. No.	9 5876079	0 PENDING	9 6066872	0 PENDING	9 6159206	9 6159207		19 6038424			
Reg. Date	01-OCT-2019	PENDING	02-JUN-2020	PENDING	22-SEP-2020	22-SEP-2020		21-APR-2020	21-APR-2020 17-MAR-2020	21-APR-2020 17-MAR-2020 27-AUG-2019	21-APR-2020 17-MAR-2020 27-AUG-2019 16-JUL-2019

RECORDED: 09/26/2021

Mark SLEEP EXPERT	Owner Name MATTRESS FIRM, INC.	<u>Country</u> United States	App. No. 90166312	App. Date 08-SEP-2020	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	MATTRESS FIRM, INC.	United States	90166312	08-SEP-2020	PENDING	PENDING
SLEEP EXPERTS	MATTRESS FIRM, INC.	United States	90166315	08-SEP-2020	PENDING	PENDING
SLEEPY'S	MATTRESS FIRM, INC.	United States	87981776	24-JAN-2018	5886384	15-OCT-2019
SUPREME COMFORT COLLECTION	MATTRESS FIRM, INC.	United States	88845561	24-MAR-2020	PENDING	PENDING
Design Only	ST SAN DIEGO, LLC	United States	86213652	13-JUN-2014	4651897	09-DEC-2014